

No. D079927

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

---

**BEST REST MOTEL INC. D/B/A HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS OLD  
TOWN,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

**SEQUOIA INSURANCE COMPANY**

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court for  
San Diego County  
Hon. Eddie C. Sturgeon  
Case No. 37-2020-0001569

---

**APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Rani Gupta (#296346)  
rgupta@cov.com  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
3000 El Camino Real, 10th Fl.  
Palo Alto, CA 94305  
Telephone: (650) 632-4700  
Facsimile: (650) 632-4800

David B. Goodwin (#104469)  
dgoodwin@cov.com  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 591-6000  
Facsimile: (415) 591-6091

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
United Policyholders*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200(c), United Policyholders (“UP”) respectfully applies for this Court’s permission to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Best Rest Motel Inc. d/b/a Holiday Inn Express Old Town in its appeal of an adverse judgment in its insurance coverage lawsuit against Respondent Sequoia Insurance Company.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....9

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. The Superior Court Disregarded Evidence Establishing A Dispute Of Material Fact Regarding Whether The COVID-19 Virus Caused “Direct Physical Loss Or Damage.” ..... 14

    A. *Inns* Recognized That The COVID-19 Virus Can Cause “Physical Loss Or Damage.” ..... 15

    B. Other Courts Have Held That The COVID-19 Virus Can Cause “Physical Loss Or Damage.” ..... 17

    C. Best Rest Submitted Evidence Demonstrating That The Virus Renders Property Unusable For Normal Business Purposes..... 20

    D. The Superior Court Improperly Resolved Disputed Fact Issues In Sequoia’s Favor. .... 21

II. Sequoia’s Nonphysical “Loss Of Use” Cases Are Inapposite..... 25

III. The “Period Of Restoration” Provision Does Not Transform The Sequoia Policy’s Broad Insuring Agreement Into A Limited Grant Of Coverage. .... 30

IV. Best Rest Introduced Sufficient Evidence To Establish Causation..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	25
<i>American Alternative Insurance Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1239 .....	27
<i>Apple Annie, LLC v. Oregon Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (Cal.Ct.App. Sept. 2, 2022) 2022 WL 4007516.....	29, 30
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> (La.Ct.App. June 15, 2022) 2022 WL 2154863.....	19
<i>Curtis O. Griess &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Insurance Co. of Nebraska</i> (Neb. 1995) 528 N.W.2d 329.....	16
<i>Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076.....	19
<i>EOTT Energy Corp. v. Storebrand International Insurance Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 565 .....	27
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Super. Ct. of San Diego Cnty.</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 329, 338.....	34
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich</i> (Or.App. 1993) 858 P.2d 1332 .....	16, 34
<i>Garrett v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 173.....	21
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (Wash.App. 2002) 54 P.3d 1266 .....	33

<i>Horn v. Cushman &amp; Wakefield Western, Inc.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 798 .....	23
<i>Huntington Ingalls Industries, Inc. v. Ace American Insurance Co.</i> (Vt., Sept. 23, 2022) 2022 WL 4396475 .....	18, 19
<i>Inns by the Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688, 703.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jameson v. Desta</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 594, 609.....	25
<i>Johnson v. Am. Standard, Inc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 56.....	25
<i>Kevin Barry Fine Art Assocs. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 513 F. Supp. 3d 1163, 1170 .....	26
<i>Lockley v. Cantrell, Green, Pekich, Cruz &amp; McCort</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 875 .....	23
<i>Marina Pacific v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 96.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> (Mass.Super.Ct., Aug. 12, 1998) 1998 WL 566658 .....	16
<i>Maynard v. Brandon</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 364, 371.....	19
<i>Mellin v. Northern Security Ins. Co., Inc.</i> (N.H. 2015) 115 A.3d 799 .....	16
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766.....	18, 21
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 15 F.4th 885 .....	26
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa v. CML Metals Corp.</i> (D. Utah Aug. 11, 2015) 2015 WL 4755207 .....	33

<i>O'Brien Sales &amp; Mktg., Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 512 F.Supp.3d 1019, 1023–24 .....	26
<i>O'Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1388.....	23
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Association v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> (D.Or. June 7, 2016) 2016 WL 3267247.....	15, 32
<i>Palermo v. Stockton Theatres</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 53 .....	34
<i>Plan Check Downtown III, LLC v. AmGuard Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2020) 485 F.Supp.3d 1225, 1229.....	26
<i>Port Auth. of New York &amp; New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> (3d Cir. 2002) 311 F.3d 226 .....	16
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 607, 618.....	21
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales &amp; Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847 .....	27
<i>Shaw v. Cnty. of Santa Cruz</i> (2008) 170 Cal.App.4th 229 .....	34
<i>Strickland v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 792 .....	27
<i>Tarrar Enterprises, Inc. v. Associated Indemnity Corp.</i> (Cal.Ct.App. Sept. 22, 2022) 2022 WL 4377163 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> (E.D.Va. 2010) 715 F.Supp.2d 699.....	16
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 821, 838.....	22

<i>Weisman v. Green Tree Ins. Co.</i> (Pa.Super.Ct. 1996) 670 A.2d 160-161.....	16, 17, 33
<i>Wellness Eatery La Jolla LLC v. Hanover Ins. Grp.</i> (S.D.Cal. Feb. 3, 2021) 517 F.Supp.3d 1096, 1106.....	26
<i>West v. Sundown Little League of Stockton, Inc.</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 351 .....	24
<i>Widder v. Louisiana Citizens Property Ins. Corp.</i> (La.Ct.App. 2011) 82 So.3d 294.....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Code Civ. Proc., § 437c(c).....	13, 24
Code Civ. Proc., § 437c(g) .....	13
Evid. Code, § 452.....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ben Zigterman, <i>Texas Jury Awards Baylor Med School \$48M in a COVID First</i> , LAW360 (Sept. 2, 2022), <a href="https://www.law360.com/insurance-authority/articles/1527021/texas-jury-awards-baylor-med-school-48m-in-a-covid-first">https://www.law360.com/insurance-authority/articles/1527021/texas-jury-awards-baylor-med-school-48m-in-a-covid-first</a> .....	25
Jon B. Eisenberg et al., <i>California Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs</i> § 8:202 (The Rutter Group 2021) .....	35
